

Members' Library Service Request Form

Date of Document	20/08/13
Originator	David Northcott
Originator's Ref (if any)	
Document Title	NORTH BERWICK HARBOUR –
	SEAWALL REMEDIAL WORKS – PHASE 1

Please indicate if access to the document is to be "unrestricted" or "restricted", with regard to the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

Unrestricted	\square	Restricted		

If the document is "restricted", please state on what grounds (click on grey area for dropdown menu):

Please indicate which committee this document should be recorded into (click on grey area for drop-down menu):

Cabinet

Additional information:

Authorised By	Monica Patterson
Designation	Depute Chief Executive
Date	02/09/13

For Office Use Only:		
Library Reference	208/13	
Date Received	04/10/13	
Bulletin	Oct13	



REPORT TO: Members' Library Service

MEETING DATE:

- BY: Depute Chief Executive Partnership and Services for Communities
- SUBJECT: North Berwick Harbour Seawall Remedial Works Phase 1

1 PURPOSE

1.1 To inform Members of the steps taken to procure the above Flooding & Coastal Protection contract.

2 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

2.1 To note the award of the above work to A.G. Thomson & Sons.

3 BACKGROUND

- 3.1 Recent severe storms have resulted in the overtopping of the East seawall at North Berwick Harbour causing considerable damage to the dinghy park infrastructure.
- 3.2 East Lothian Council are in the process of transferring ownership of the harbour to the North Berwick Harbour Trust (NBHT) but the Council are currently responsible for the harbour.
- 3.3 The NBHT Association are investigating funding sources to construct a more effective seawall. In the interim, measures are proposed to mitigate the effects of another severe storm.
- 3.4 The interim measures proposed are to construct a rock breakwater in front of the existing seawall.

3.5 Quotations were invited from 3 contractors through the Council's Quick Quote Procedure. 2 contractors returned quotes.

Contractor	Corrected Tender Total	
A.G.Thomson & Sons	£24,900.15	
Murdoch Mackenzie Construction Ltd.	£ 27,905.90	
Geddes Group	No return	

4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT

5.1 This report is not applicable to the well being of equalities groups and Equality Impact Assessment is not required.

6 **RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS**

- 6.1 Financial The financial provision for the Seawall Remedial works will be allocated from the 2013/14 Flooding & Coastal Protection Budget.
- 6.2 Personnel None
- 6.3 Other None

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

AUTHOR'S NAME	David Northcott
DESIGNATION	Senior Structures Officer
CONTACT INFO	David Northcott - Ext 7726
DATE	20 August 2013